
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McRae, Chairperson; and Councillors Farquhar, Lawrence, Macdonald 

(for items  and Radley. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 09 January 2024 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet remotely on MONDAY, 15 JANUARY 2024 at 11.00 am. 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 

  

Members of the Public can observe the meeting via Microsoft Teams here.  
 

B U S I N E S S 

 
 

1.1 Procedure Notice  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 

INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 
THE MEETING 

 

 Link to the Local Development Plan 
 
 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 

FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - LUCY GREENE (FOR ALL THREE REVIEWS) 

 
 

2.1 Change of use of flat to Short Term Let accommodation (sui generis) with 
maximum occupancy of 2 people (retrospective) - 11 Park Place Aberdeen 

- 230902   

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 

reference number 230902. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjE4ODA0ZjUtODIyZC00NjUyLWExNDItNzA3MmI0YmJlMmE2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2224a90f6b-bf3d-4d13-a2a7-89369ceb35eb%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229588de9d-e830-4530-9dd6-387894bc657b%22%7d
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


 
 
 

 
2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of 

Representation  (Pages 7 - 34) 

 
 

2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 
2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent  

(Pages 37 
[...]
 entrances to each property are directly opposite each other, this would 
result in a significant adverse impact on the privacy and sense of security, whether actual or 

perceived, on the occupants of the neighbouring flat, compared to if the application property was in 
residential use. The proposal would therefore adversely affect the residential amenity of the 
surrounding area, contrary to the aims of Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of National Planning 

Framework 4 (NPF4), and Policies H1 (Residential Areas), D1 (Quality Placemaking) and D2 
(Amenity) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023. 

 
It is recognised in general terms that the location of this Short Term Let accommodation unit would 
likely have local economic benefits in that it would provide tourist accommodation in close proximity 

to the city centre, the amenities and businesses of King Street and it is in a location that is accessible 
via public transportation. However, the specific circumstances of this site and the proposal are such 

that it would result in an unacceptable impact on the local amenity of the area to a degree that would 
significantly outweigh any local economic benefit that would arise from the use of the property as a 
Short Term Let accommodation unit. The proposal is therefore also contrary to the aims of Policy 

30 (Tourism) of NPF4.   
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Page 1 of 7

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB  Tel:
01224 523 470  Fax: 01224 636 181  Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100636714-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when
your form is vali
[...]
ve a significant adverse impact on the amenity of the
occupants of the neighbouring residential flat, First Floor Left, 11 Park Place. This is
because the occupants of the neighbouring flat would have to share the communal
residential hallway and stairwell solely with frequently changing transient guests and
cleaners of the proposed Short Term Let accommodation unit, who would be
unknown to them. Taking into account the specific context of the hallway layout, its
secluded nature, the multiple landings and that the entrances to each property are
directly opposite each other, this would result in a significant adverse impact on the
privacy and sense of security, whether actual or perceived, on the occupants of the
neighbouring flat, compared to if the application property was in residential use. The
proposal would therefore adversely affect the residential amenity of the surrounding
area, contrary to the aims of Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of National
Planning Framework 4 (NPF4), and Policies H1 (Residential Areas), D1 (Quality
Placemaking) and D2 (Amenity) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023.

It is recognised in general terms that the location of this Short Term Let
accommodation unit would likely have local economic benefits in that it would provide
tourist accommodation in close proximity to the city centre, the amenities and
businesses of King Street and it is in a location that is accessible via public
transportation. However, the specific circumstances of this site and the proposal are
such that it would result in an unacceptable impact on the local amenity of the area
to a degree that would significantly outweigh any local economic benefit that would
arise from the use of the property as a Short Term Let accommodation unit. The
proposal is therefore also contrary to the aims of Policy 30 (Tourism) of NPF4.

Date of Signing 29 November 2023

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

RIGHT OF A
[...]
ed close to the eastern boundary of 
the site.  A single storey detached double garage with pitched slated roof, finished in a rough render 
with traditional granite stone frontage (east elevation) and single rooflights on both roofslopes is 

located within an area of garden to the south of the dwelling.  The garage lies between the house 
and the boundary with the public road, where it is set back some 1.2m from the site boundary which 

is delineated by a low level (800mm high) drystone dyke beyond which is a sloping grass bank and 
the A93 road.  The residential site is largely landscaped with trees and bushes across the garden 
grounds including along the boundaries, with at least a dozen of these mature trees which were 

located immediately to the west of the existing garage having recently been felled.  The site is 
accessed via a driveway off the main road with the entrance shared with the two neighbouring 

houses located to the east and south east. To the north and west of the application site is agricultural 
land. 
 

Relevant Planning History 

None 
 
 
 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 3.2



Application Reference: 230645/DPP   Page 2 of 7 
 

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 

 
Description of Proposal 

Detailed planning permission is sought to extend the existing single storey double garage, which 

measures 7.6m long x 5.9m wide x 5m high, to form an equipment store.  The proposed extension, 
which would project from the existing western gable end of the garage and occupy an area of garden 

ground which has recently been cleared of mature trees and which drops in ground level from east 
to west, would measure 7.6m in length, 5.9m in width and rise to a height of 5m, thereby doubling 
the size of the existing garage building.  The proposed width, eaves and ridge height of the extension 

would all tie in with the dimensions of the existing garage.  The proposed extension would be finished 
in grey dry dash render with slated roof and incoporate a single entrance
[...]
 
development that developers will generally be expected to provide compensatory planting.  Beyond 
this it was established that the detail provided within the plans submitted did not suitably 

demonstrate that the trees on site would not be harmed as a result of the proposed development.  
The agent has questioned the need for any tree report and stated that this is not required and would 

not be submitted, but has nonetheless been advised that a  tree report with relevant arboricultural 
assessment by an independent arboriculturist on behalf of the applicants would indeed be necessary 
in order to allow an appropriate assessment of the impact of the proposal on the trees.   

 
Taking the above into account and on the basis that it has not been demonstrated that trees 

identified within the revised location plans submitted would not be harmed or lost as a result of the 
proposed development, then the proposal does not currently address the expectations of either 
Policy 6 (Forestry, Woodland and Trees) of NPF4 or Policy NE5 (Trees and Woodland) of the ALDP.   

 
 

DECISION 

 
Refuse 

 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 

 
The proposed garage extension is considered to be of an inappropriate scale, footprint, massing 

and design which does not reflect the typical proportions of a domestic ancillary building.  It would 
appear overly dominant, including from outwith the site, fails to respect the context of the existing 

site and surrounding area and would have a considerable negative visual impact on the established 
character of the Green Belt.   Taking into account the prominent and elevated position of the area 
of site where the proposed extension would be located, next to the A93 Aberdeen to Banchory Road, 

a main arterial route providing access to the city, then it is considered that the significant scale and 
massing of the proposed development would have a particularly negative effect on the landscape 

setting along this important gateway route for the city.  The proposal is therefore deemed contrary 
to the requirements of Policy NE1 (Green Belt) and Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking) of the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan 2023 and to the requirements of Policy 8 (Green Belts), Policy 14 (Design, 

Quality and Place) and Policy 16 (Quality Homes) of National Planning Framework 4.   
 

In addition to the above, the impact of the proposed development on existing trees within the site 
has not been suitably demonstrated and with recent felling of mature trees already having taken 
place within the footprint of the proposed development,  it is apparent that any additional loss of 

trees within this sensitive and highly prominent location has the potential to further impact on and 
negatively affect visual amenity and landscape character.   As a result the proposal is considered to 

be contrary to the requirements of Policy NE5 (Trees and Woodlands) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2023 and Policy 6 (Forestry, Woodland and Trees) of National Planning 
Framework 4.  

Page 52



Application Reference: 230645/DPP   Page 7 of 7 
 

 

Finally, there is also considered to be a degree of conflict with Policy 1 (Tackling the Climate and 
Nature Crises) and Policy 2 (Climate Mitigation and Adaptation) of National Planning Framework 4.   
 

There are no material planning considerations which would warrant approval of planning permission 
is this instance. 

 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Page 1 of 5

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB  Tel: 
01224 523 470  Fax: 01224 636 181  Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100630005-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authorit
[...]
Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
0192-01-01-02-001 P01 Location Plan
0192-01-01-02-004 P01 Site & Roof Plan (Proposed)
0192-01-01-02-005 P01 Floor & Roof Plans (Proposed)
0192-01-01-02-006 P01 Multiple Elevations (Proposed)

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO THE ORIGINAL APPLICATION
At the request of the Planning Service for detail to be provided on the existing trees
in relation to the application site and proposed development the existing and
proposed location plans were amended to show the location of a number of trees
within the site.

Page 61

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The proposed garage extension is considered to be of an inappropriate scale,
footprint, massing and design which does not reflect the typical proportions of a
domestic ancillary building. It would appear overly dominant, including from outwith
the site, fails to respect the context of the existing site and surrounding area and
would have a considerable negative visual impact on the established character of the
Green Belt. Taking into account the prominent and elevated position of the area of
site where the proposed extension would be located, next to the A93 Aberdeen to
Banchory Road, a main arterial route providing access to the city, then it is
considered that the significant scale and massing of the proposed development
would have a particularly negative effect on the landscape setting along this
important gateway route for the city. The proposal is therefore deemed contrary to
the requirements of Policy NE1 (Green Belt) and Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking) of
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 and to the requirements of Policy 8
(Green Belts), Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) and Policy 16 (Quality Homes)
of National Planning Framework 4.

In addition to the above, the impact of the proposed development on existing trees
within the site has not been suitably demonstrated and with recent felling of mature
trees already having taken place within the footprint of the proposed development, it
is apparent that any additional loss of trees within this sensitive and highly prominent
location has the potential to further impact on and negatively affect visual amenity
and landscape character. As a result the proposal is considered to be contrary to
the requirements of Policy NE5 (Trees and Woodlands) of the Aberdeen Local
Development Plan 2023 and Policy 6 (Forestry, Woodland and Trees) of National
Planning Framework 4.

Finally, there is also considered to be a degree of conflict with Policy 1 (Tackling the
Climate and Nature Crises) and Policy 2 (Climate Mitigation and Adaptation) of
National Planning Framework 4.

There are no material planning considerations which would warrant approval of
planning permission is this instance.

Date of Signing 18 September 2023

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

Page 62



IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

RIGHT OF APPEAL

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority –

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on

a grant of planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to

conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section
43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months from
the date of this notice. A review request must be made using the‘Notice of Review’
form available from https://www.eplanning.scot/.

SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE WHERE INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY A
PLANNING DECISION

If permission to develop land is refused and the owner 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 15 January 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor McRae, Chairperson;   
and Councillors Farquhar, Lawrence, Macdonald (for item 2) and Radley. 

 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this meeting can be viewed 

here.   
 

 
 

11 PARK PLACE ABERDEEN - 230902 

 
1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 

review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation for the refusal of the application for the change of use of flat to Short Term 
Let accommodation (sui generis) with maximum occupancy of 2 people 

(retrospectively) at 11 Park Place Aberdeen, planning reference 230902.   
 

Councillor McRae as Chair for the meeting, gave a brief outline of the business to be 
undertaken, advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mrs 
Lynsey McBain with regards to the procedure to be followed and thereafter, by Ms Lucy 

Greene who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the following case 
under consideration this day. 
 

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 

determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 

 
The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regard 

to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure. 

 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 

Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 24 July 2023 (3) 
links to the plans showing the proposal and planning policies referred to in the 
delegated report; (4) the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant; and (5) letters of 

representation from the Aberdeen City Council’s Roads Development Management 
Team, Environmental Health Team and Waste and Recycling Team. 

 
Ms Greene then described the site and outlined the appellant’s proposal.   The 
application site comprises a 1st floor flat in a 2½ storey granite-built building of 

residential flats in a residential area. The building had a north facing principal elevation 
that fronts Park Place. The property was accessed from the side (western gable) of the 

building via a communal stairwell and the application property shares this solely with 
one other mainstream residential flat, First Floor Left, whose private doorway was 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=9119&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

15 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

directly opposite that of the application property at the top of the stairwell. The First 
Floor Left flat was noted as having three bedrooms. The third property, 9 Park Place, is 
a four bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) occupies the ground floor level 

and is accessed via its own door on the principal elevation. There was a shared garden 
to the rear of the site, which serves all three properties and is accessed via the path at 

the side of the building. The application property comprised one bedroom, a living room 
/ kitchen and a bathroom. 
 

Ms Greene indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal outlined in the 
report of handling was as follows:- 

 
It was considered that the change of use of the property to Short Term Let 
accommodation would have a significant adverse impact on the amenity of the 

occupants of the neighbouring residential flat, First Floor Left, 11 Park Place. This was 
because the occupants of the neighbouring flat would have to share the communal 
residential hallway and stairwell solely with frequently changing transient guests and 

cleaners of the proposed Short Term Let accommodation unit, who would be unknown 
to them. Taking into account the specific context of the hallway layout, its secluded 

nature, the multiple landings and that the entrances to each property are directly 
opposite each other, this would result in a significant adverse impact on the privacy and 
sense of security, whether actual or perceived, on the occupants of the neighbouring 

flat, compared to if the application property was in residential use. The proposal would 
therefore adversely affect the residential amenity of the surrounding area, contrary to 

the aims of Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of National Planning Framework 4 
(NPF4), and Policies H1 (Residential Areas), D1 (Quality Placemaking) and D2 
(Amenity) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023.  It was recognised in general 

terms that the location of this Short Term Let accommodation unit would likely have 
local economic benefits in that it would provide tourist accommodation in close 

proximity to the city centre, the amenities and businesses of King Street and it is in a 
location that is accessible via public transportation. However, the specific 
circumstances of this site and the proposal are such that it would result in an 

unacceptable impact on the local amenity of the area to a degree that would 
significantly outweigh any local economic benefit that would arise from the use of the 

property as a Short Term Let accommodation unit. The proposal was therefore also 
contrary to the aims of Policy 30 (Tourism) of NPF4. 
 

Ms Greene outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 

 The application property was small and the Short Term Let was small scale with 

only two guests with a minimum of two night stay to limit the flow of guests;  

 The use of communal space could be managed; 

 In regards to noise disturbance, short stays for two guests meant that parties 
were unlikely; 

 There was a benefit for local tourism and the economy by having a provision for 

visitor accommodation; 

 The Short Term Let had been running successfully since 2019 and was a high 

quality service;  



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

15 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

 The flat was in a mixed use area with a mosque, bingo hall, car park and 
housing with easy access to the main areas of the city; 

 Air BNB allowed hosts to vet and review guests which was a benefit for the 

application; and  

 Guests must sign and follow the house rules contained in the Design Statement.   

 
 

 
In terms of Consultations, Ms Greene advised that the Council’s Roads Team had no 
objection and the property was in a controlled parking zone and would not increase 

traffic levels; that the Council’s Environmental Health Team had no observations or 
objection; that the Waste Management had no objection but provided general 

information in regards to waste and there was no response received from Castlehill and 
Pittodrie Community Council. No letters of representation had been received from the 
neighbouring properties.   

 
Ms Greene advised that the applicant had expressed the view that no further procedure 

was required. 
 
The Chairperson and Councillors Farquhar, Lawrence and Radley all indicated in turn 

that they each had enough information before them and therefore agreed that the 
review under consideration should be determined without any further procedure.  

 
In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to the National Planning 
Framework 4 and the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023. 

 
Ms Greene responded to questions from members.   

 
Members each advised in turn and unanimously agreed to overturn the appointed 
officers previous decision.  Planning permission was therefore granted 

conditionally.   
 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 

were pertinent to the determination of the application.  
 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 

were as follows:- 
Taking into account the size and location of the flat, it is considered that the short 

term let use  complies with Policy H1: Residential Areas, as it is complementary 
to residential use in this instance; there is no evidence of complaints in relation 
to the short term let use that has taken place over the last approximately four 

years.  
 

The proposal complies with the Policy 14: Design Quality and Place in National 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

15 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) as it would provide a welcoming facility for 
visitors, with the property being managed to help ensure no impact on 
neighbours.  

 
For the reasons stated above, the proposal also complies with Policy 30: 

Tourism in NPF4 whereas refusal of the application would result in the loss of a 
short term let facility which contributes to the local economy.  

 

 
 CONDITIONS 

 

This permission is granted subject to the following conditions. 
 

(01)  DURATION OF PERMISSION 
 

The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has 
not begun at the expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 

 
Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 
1997 act. 

 
(02) TIME LIMIT FOR SERVICED APARTMENT USE  

 
The use of the flat for short term let accommodation as hereby approved, shall 

expire 5  years following the date of the grant of permission as stated on this notice, 

unless a further  planning permission has been granted for continued use of the 
property as serviced apartment  accommodation in the meantime. Should no further 

planning permission be granted then the property shall revert to a flat in residential 

use after the aforementioned 5-year period.  
 

Reason: In order to allow reassessment of the local housing need and demand 

situation and the local economic benefits derived from the use of the property as 
short term let accommodation to be reassessed in 5 years' time, to ensure that the 

loss of the property as residential accommodation would remain compliant with 
Policy 30 of NPF4. 

 
 

 
NEWMILL FARMHOUSE, NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, PETERCULTER - 230645 

 
2. The LRB then considered the second request for a review to evaluate the 

decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 

refuse the application for the extension to an existing garage to form an equipment 
store at Newmill Farmhouse North Deeside Road Aberdeen, planning reference 

number 230645. 
 



5 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

15 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser for the LRB was employed 
by the planning authority, she had not been involved in any way with the consideration 
or determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 

information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 

 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 
Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 25 May 2023 (3) 

links to the plans showing the proposal and planning policies referred to in the 
delegated report; and (4) the Notice of Review submitted by the agent.   

 
Ms Greene then described the site and outlined the appellant’s proposal.    The 
application site was located to the west of Peterculter, on the edge of the city boundary 

and adjacent to the main A93 Aberdeen to Banchory road where it lies within an 
elevated position above the road level. The site extends to an area of some 0.25 
hectares and comprises a former traditional granite farmhouse with 2 storey and 

conservatory extension to its northern gable resulting in a largely L-shaped residential 
dwelling which is centrally positioned close to the eastern boundary of the site. A single 

storey detached double garage with pitched slated roof, finished in a rough render with 
traditional granite stone frontage (east elevation) and single rooflights on both 
roofslopes is located within an area of garden to the south of the dwelling. The garage 

lies between the house and the boundary with the public road, where it is set back 
some 1.2m from the site boundary which is delineated by a low level (800mm high) 

drystone dyke beyond which is a sloping grass bank and the A93 road. The residential 
site was largely landscaped with trees and bushes across the garden grounds including 
along the boundaries, with at least a dozen of these mature trees which were located 

immediately to the west of the existing garage having recently been felled. The site was 
accessed via a driveway off the main road with the entrance shared with the two 

neighbouring houses located to the east and south east. To the north and west of the 
application site was agricultural land. 
 

Ms Greene indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal outlined in the 
report of handling was as follows:- 

 The proposal was of an inappropriate scale, massing, footprint and  design 
which didn’t reflect proportions of domestic ancillary building; 

 The proposal would be overly dominant on the site and the surrounding area 
with a negative impact on the character of the Green Belt; 

 The proposal was prominent and was in an elevated position next to the A93 and 

the scale and massing of the proposal would have a negative effect on the 
landscape setting along the gateway route into the city; 

 It was contrary to policy on Green Belt and Design in the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan and also National Planning Framework 4; 

 The impact on trees had not been demonstrated and additional tree loss in a 
sensitive and prominent location had potential to further impact on visual amenity 
and landscape character.; 



6 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

15 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

 The proposal was contrary to policy on Trees in the LDP and NPF4 and there 
was also degrees of conflict with Policy 1 (Climate & Nature Crisis) and Policy 2 
(Climate Mitigation & Adaption) of NPF4. 

 
Ms Greene outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 

 The space was needed for essential equipment that supported the sustainable 
living practices; 

 The existing garage was needed for vehicles and bicycles; 

 They were committed to maintaining the character of Newmill Farmhouse and 
the surroundings; 

 They proposed to plant new native trees; 

 They raised concerns about the application process and a reliance on 

Googlemaps;  

 The approach was proportional within the Green Belt, harmonious with the 

farmhouse and had minimal landscaping impact; 

 The extension blended seamlessly with the existing building;   

 They were committed to environmental sustainability and climate resilience; 

 Expert consultants had confirmed there would be no impact on the trees which 
were sufficiently far and on a lower level; and 

 They proposed to plant 50 new native trees and install solar panels.   
 

In terms of Consultations, no letters of representation were received and no consultee 
comments.     

 
Ms Greene advised that the applicant had expressed the view that a site visit should 
take place before determination. 

 
The Chairperson and Councillors Farquhar, Lawrence, Macdonald and Radley all 

indicated in turn that they each had enough information before them and therefore 
agreed that the review under consideration should be determined without any further 
procedure.  

 
In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to the National Planning 

Framework 4 and the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023. 
 
Ms Greene responded to various questions from members, which related to the loss of 

trees, the scale and massing of the proposal and also the overall use of the proposed 
development.  

 
Members each advised in turn and by majority they agreed to uphold the officers 
earlier decision and refuse the planning permission.   

 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 

development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.  



7 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

15 January 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 
were as follows:- 

The proposed garage extension was considered to be of an inappropriate scale, 
footprint, massing and design which does not reflect the typical proportions of a 

domestic ancillary building. It would appear overly dominant, including from 
outwith the site, fails to respect the context of the existing site and surrounding 
area and would have a considerable negative visual impact on the established 

character of the Green Belt. Taking into account the prominent and elevated 
position of the area of the site where the proposed extension would be located, 

next to the A93 Aberdeen to Banchory Road, a main arterial route providing 
access to the city, then it is considered that the significant scale and massing of 
the proposed development would have a particularly negative effect on the 

landscape setting along this important gateway route for the city. The proposal is 
therefore deemed contrary to the requirements of Policy NE1 (Green Belt) and 
Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 

and to the requirements of Policy 8 (Green Belts), Policy 14 (Design, Quality and 
Place) and Policy 16 (Quality Homes) of National Planning Framework 4. 

 
In addition to the above, the impact of the proposed development on existing 
trees within the site had not been suitably demonstrated and with recent felling of 

mature trees already having taken place within the footprint of the proposed 
development, it is apparent that any additional loss of trees within this sensitive 

and highly prominent location has the potential to further impact on and 
negatively affect visual amenity and landscape character. As a result the 
proposal is considered to be contrary to the requirements of Policy NE5 (Trees 

and Woodlands) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 and Policy 6 
(Forestry, Woodland and Trees) of National Planning Framework 4. 

 
Finally, there was also considered to be a degree of conflict with Policy 1 
(Tackling the Climate and Nature Crises) and Policy 2 (Climate Mitigation and 

Adaptation) of National Planning Framework 4. 
 

There were no material planning considerations which would warrant approval of 
planning permission is this instance. 

 

 
1B SKENE PLACE, DYCE - 230596 

 
3. It was noted that this application had been deferred to the meeting on 19 

February 2024, for determination.   
- Councillor Ciaran McRae, Chairperson 

 

 
 


